REGISTERED NUMBER. 06065045

ABBREVIATED UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2010
FOR
AIR ABILITY LIMITED

PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS HEAT SHOP LTD

THURSDAY

MEABD

07/10/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

407




AIR ABILITY LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 January 2010

Page
Abbreviated Balance Sheet 1
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts 3




FIXED ASSETS
Intangible assets
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital

Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The company 15 entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended

31 January 2010

The members have not required the company to obtam an audit of its financial statements for the year ended

AIR ABILITY LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET

31 January 2010

2010
Notes £

2
3

115,442

52,112

167,554

4 85,290
5

£

23,468

23,468

82,264

105,732

2,740

102,992

100

102,892

102,992

31 January 2010 1n accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies

Act 2006 and

(b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of 1ts profit or loss for each financial year 1n accordance with the requirements of Sections
394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial

statements, so far as applicable to the company

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Page |

2009

5,000
62,776

38,762

106,538

82,834

29,334

29,334

23,704

53,038

3,425

49,613

100
49,513

49,613

continued




AIR ABILITY LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 January 2010

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared n accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act
2006 relating to small companies

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 August 2010 and were signed on 1ts behalf by

‘\MMQ,L.

Mrs A C Brindley - Direc Mrs M K Wren - Director

-

N C Wilhams - Director

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

Page 2



AIR ABILITY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
for the year ended 31 January 2010

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The accounts have been prepared 1n accordance with applicable accounting standards The principal accounting
policies adopted 1n the preparation of the financial statements are set out below and have remamned unchanged
from the previous year

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective Apnl 2008)

Turnover
Turmover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax

Goodwill
Positive purchased goodwill arising on acquistions 15 capitalised, classified as an asset on the batance sheet and
amortised over its estimated useful hife up to a maximum of 20 years

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation 1s provided at the following annual rates n order to write off each asset over its estimated useful
life or, 1If held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever 1s the shorter

Fixtures and fittings - 20% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles - 20% on reducing balance

Work 1n progress
Work 1n progress 1s valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

Cost includes all direct expenditure and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads

Deferred tax
Deferred tax 15 recogmsed 1n respect of all tming differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date

Hire purchase agreements

Assets held under hire purchase agreements are capitalised and disclosed under tangible fixed assets at their fair
value The capital element of the future payments 1s treated as a hiability and the interest 15 charged to the profit
and loss account at a constant rate of charge on the balance of capital repayments outstandmg

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Total

£

COST
At 1 February 2009
and 31 January 2010 11,000
AMORTISATION
At 1 February 2009
and 31 January 2010 11,000
NET BOOK VALUE

At 31 January 2010

At 31 January 2009

Page 3 continued




AIR ABILITY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At | February 2009
and 31 January 2010
DEPRECIATION
At 1 February 2009
Charge for year

At 31 January 2010

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 January 2010

At 31 January 2009

CREDITORS

for the year ended 31 January 2010

Creditors include an amount of £0 (2009 - £4,279) for which security has been given

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, 1ssued and fully paid
Number Class

100 Ordmary

Nomunal 2010
value £
£1 100

Page 4

Total

41,138

11,804
5,866

17,670

2009

100



