## ABBREVIATED UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2010

FOR

AIR ABILITY LIMITED

PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS HEAT SHOP LTD

THURSDAY

A05 07/10/2010 COMPANIES HOUSE

407

# CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS for the year ended 31 January 2010

	Page
Abbreviated Balance Sheet	1
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	3

## ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET 31 January 2010

		2010		2009	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	2		-		-
Tangible assets	3		23,468		29,334
			23,468		29,334
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		-		5,000	
Debtors		115,442		62,776	
Cash at bank		52,112		38,762	
		167,554		106,538	
CREDITORS		-			
Amounts falling due within one year	4	85,290		82,834	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			82,264		23,704
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT			404 #30		£2.028
LIABILITIES			105,732		53,038
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			2,740		3,425
					10.610
NET ASSETS			102,992		49,613
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	5		100		100
Profit and loss account			102,892		49,513
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			102,992		49,613
V11.11.11.0 22 21.00 1 0					

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 January 2010

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2010 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

## ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 January 2010

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 August 2010 and were signed on its behalf by

Mrs A C Brindley - Directo

Mrs M K Wren - Director

N C Williams - Director

## NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS for the year ended 31 January 2010

#### **ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

#### Basis of preparing the financial statements

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards. The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below and have remained unchanged from the previous year.

#### Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

#### Turnover

1

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods, excluding value added tax

#### Goodwill

Positive purchased goodwill arising on acquistions is capitalised, classified as an asset on the balance sheet and amortised over its estimated useful life up to a maximum of 20 years

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter

Fixtures and fittings

- 20% on reducing balance

Motor vehicles

- 20% on reducing balance

#### Work in progress

Work in progress is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

Cost includes all direct expenditure and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date

### Hire purchase agreements

Assets held under hire purchase agreements are capitalised and disclosed under tangible fixed assets at their fair value. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability and the interest is charged to the profit and loss account at a constant rate of charge on the balance of capital repayments outstanding

#### 2 INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	£
COST	
At 1 February 2009	44.000
and 31 January 2010	11,000
AMORTISATION	
At 1 February 2009	
and 31 January 2010	11,000
	<del></del>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 January 2010	-
	<del></del>
At 31 January 2009	

Total

# NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued for the year ended 31 January 2010

## 3 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Total £
COST At 1 February 2009 and 31 January 2010	41,138
DEPRECIATION At 1 February 2009 Charge for year	11,804 5,866
At 31 January 2010	17,670
NET BOOK VALUE At 31 January 2010	23,468
At 31 January 2009	29,334

## 4 CREDITORS

Creditors include an amount of £0 (2009 - £4,279) for which security has been given

### 5 CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issi	ued and fully paid			
Number	Class	Nominal	2010	2009
		value	£	£
100	Ordinary	£1	100	100
			<del></del>	